SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND MARK THOMAS & COMPNAY, INC. FOR ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL DESIGN ENGINEERING AND/OR

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated January 9, 2018, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Mark Thomas & Company, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT," is entered into this day of _____, 2019.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2018, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for Consultant Services regarding the provision of on-call professional design engineering and/or environmental services ("Consultant Services Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2018, COUNTY and CONSULTANT amended of the Consultant Services Agreement in order to increase the maximum amount payable thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Consultant Services Agreement in order to extend the term thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Article IV – Performance Period of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE IV – PERFORMANCE PERIOD

- A. This contract shall go into effect on January 9, 2018, contingent upon approval by COUNTY, and CONSULTANT shall commence work after receiving notification to proceed from COUNTY's Contract Administrator. This contract shall end on January 9, 2023, unless extended by a written amendment hereto.
- B. CONSULTANT is advised that any recommendation for contract award is not binding on COUNTY until the contract is fully executed and approved by COUNTY.
- C. The period of performance for each specific project shall be in accordance with the Task Order for that project. If work on a Task Order is in progress on the expiration date of this contract, the terms of the contract shall be extended by contract amendment.
- 2. Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated January 9, 2018 and as amended on April 10, 2018, shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Second Amendment and the original Consultant Services Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Second Amendment Consultant Services Agreement

On-Call Design Engineering Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Second Amendment as of the first date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:

(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND

(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.:

By:

Name: Zach Siviglia

Title: Vice President

By:

Name: R. Matt Brogan

Title: Secretary

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

By:

Rex Bohn Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

By: **Risk Management**

Date: 11/25/19

Date: 11/20/19

Date:

Date: 2 10/19